

# *Rye Water District*

60 Sagamore Road  
PO Box 156  
Rye, NH 03870-0156  
(603)436-2596

October 17, 2022

**10/17/2022: The Boil Water Order is still in effect.** The first round of lift tests that were taken on 10/15/2022 came back **clean** of e-coli. However, samples still tested positive for coliform on West Road and Washington Road. The clean first round of tests for e-coli negates the first boil order lift samples.

A second set of lift tests were taken on 10/16/2022; however, results are not yet available. It is anticipated that Rye Water will hear back on those results today. A third round of testing will commence at 12:45 p.m. today. If the results come back clean, the boil order will be lifted.

Currently, Underwater Solutions is conducting inspections and cleanings of the interior of the water tanks. Rye Water District staff continues to work diligently with DES to correct this situation and appreciate the community's continued support.

To sign up for alerts, please go to [Ryewaterdistrict.com](http://Ryewaterdistrict.com). There is a red button on the right side of the page that reads "Sign Up for Alerts". Emails and/or text messages will be sent as updates are posted on the District's website.

Answers to frequently asked questions about boil orders, including food preparation, bathing, and laundry, can be found:

<https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/2020-01/dwgb-4-12.pdf>